Letter of Understanding
Layne Christensen Company Professional Services Agreement
With the City of Aurora, IL - Extension
2017

The active Professional Services Agreement (PSA) between Layne Christensen Company (Contractor), Aurora,
IL, and the City of Aurora, IL (the City) expires on October 22, 2017.

The Parties mutually consent to extend the current agreement pursuant to Resolution No. R12-290, as adopted
on October 23, 2012, and in accordance with Section 3. TERM of the PSA, which states in pertinent part that
“The City and Contractor may mutually agree to extend the term of this Agreement if the parties agree, in
writing, on the terms of such extension.”

By signature of its corporate office below, the Contractor hereby acknowledges and accepts the City’s offer to
extend the contract for an additional 36 months from the date of execution below, superseding the date of
original expiration.

All other terms and conditions, as set forth in the existing PSA by Resolution No. R12-290, shall remain in full
force and effect for the duration of the extended period.

Agreed by:
Layne Christensen Company
721 W. Illinois Avenue

=T 7 s

V4 "1
Name (print): \A//:. Ly M I‘Ij / £ o

L

Title (print): GLQ Bvs.w.: 5s pﬁ'm‘ colmers SPIpn? G rA

Date of Execution




City of Aurora, IL
Layne Christensen Company Professional Services Agreement

July 18, 2012

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Agreement”) is dated , 2012
and made by and between

City of Aurora, IL
44 East Downer Place
Aurora, IL 60507
(Hereinafter "the City"),

AND

LAYNE CHRISTENSEN COMPANY
(Hereinafter "Contractor"),
a Corporation
with a principal business address at
721 West lllinois Avenue
Aurora, IL 60506

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS HEREIN CONTAINED, THE
CITY AND THE CONTRACTOR AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

1. DEFINITIONS: When capitalized in the Agrcement, the following words or phrases shall
have the following meanings: '
a) "Agreement' shall mean this Agreement, the conditions of the Agreement, all
Schedules of the Agreement, and all Change Orders issued and Task Orders executed
after execution of this Agreement.

b) "City's Site" shall mean the location where the Work shall be performed,

¢) "Change Order" shall mean a document signed by the City and the Contractor and
authorizes an addition, deletion, or revision in the work or an adjustment in the Price or
the Contract Term, issued on or after the execution of the Agreement.

d) NOT USED.

e) "Or Equal" shall be understood to indicate that the "equal”" product is the same or
better than the product named in the Specifications in function, performance, reliability,
quality and general configuration.

f) "Price" shall mean the price or prices stated in this Agreement and/or the applicable
Task Order.

g) "Specifications” shall mean the specifications, qualities, nature, type, properties,
amounts, assortments and other descriptions of and requirements for the Work as stated
in the respective Task Order.

Page |1



Layne Christensen Company
Professional Services Agreement

Benefits

Service:
1. 5% discount on published labor rates.
2. 10% discount for specialized services such as well cleaning.
3. Provide priority emergency repair utilizing equipment from multiple offices as needed.
4. Provide a service technician at NO charge to help troubleshoot well problems.
5. Primary Service and Technical Support Center located in Aurora, IL including complete machine shop.
6.

Factory certified as the sole, authorized service provider of Flowserve/Byron-Jackson well pump
equipment in Illinois.
7. Additional technical resources available at Layne’s Wisconsin, Missouri, and Indiana offices.

Experience/Reliability:

—

Layne maintains an extensive database and records of client information.

2. Five Illinois licensed professional engineers on the Layne — Aurora staff that promote professionalism,
expertise, and integrity.

Personalized service through an experienced account manager.

4. Layne employs sixty operating engineers (Local 150) that average twelve years of water well supply
field service.

(5]

Ln

The Aurora office is a division of the international corporation, Layne Christensen Company.

6. All labor, workmanship, new Flowserve/Byron-Jackson equipment and new materials are provided with
a one year guarantee or warranty. The City of Aurora would not be charged for any work to remedy a
situation should a problem develop with any of these items within the warranty period.

7. Comprehensive corporate and local safety program.

Community:

1. Asa local business since 1950, Layne and its employees contribute tax dollars to the City of Aurora.
2. Layne has a long and successful history providing water well supply services to the City of Aurora,

dating to the 1930’s. Services have included well construction, well rehabilitation, pump repair, testing,
and troubleshooting.

Current Professional Services Agreement per City Resolution #R12-290 expires October 22, 2017



